flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be
made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at
statutorily required rates, actuarially determined. Based upon the assumptions, the System’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments
of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

71

CITY OF WATERTOWN, NEW YORK

NOTES TO AUDITED BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2021

NOTE 9 – RETIREMENT BENEFITS - Continued

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption

The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using
the discount rate of 5.90%, as well as the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (4.90%) or 1 percentage
point higher (6.90%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Assumption 1% Increase
ERS (4.90%) (5.90%) (6.90%)

City's Proportionate Share of the Net
Pension Liability (Asset) 9,721,350$   35,024$   (8,898,035)$

1% Decrease
Current

Assumption 1% Increase
PFRS (4.90%) (5.90%) (6.90%)

City's Proportionate Share of the Net
Pension Liability (Asset) 22,276,802$   5,238,441$   (8,864,919)$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2021,
were as follows:

(In Thousands)
Employees'
Retirement

System

Police and Fire
Retirement

System Total

Employers' Total Pension Liability 220,680,157$   41,236,775$   261,916,932$
Fiduciary Net Position 220,580,583   39,500,500   260,081,083

Employers' Net Pension Liability 99,574$   1,736,275$   1,835,849$

Ratio of Fiduciary Net Position to the
Employers' Total Plan Pension Liability 99.95% 95.79%

72

CITY OF WATERTOWN, NEW YORK

NOTES TO AUDITED BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2021

NOTE 9 – RETIREMENT BENEFITS - Continued

Bonus Retirement Plan

Under the terms of the police and fire union contracts, the City also made available a bonus
retirement plan to all eligible employees. To be eligible, the employee must have accumulated 20
years of service within the retirement system and must retire within 3 years from that date. The
following is a schedule of the benefits paid based upon the retirement date:

1st Year  $   5,000

2nd Year  $   4,000

3rd Year  $   3,000

The City has reported $31,000 relating to this bonus retirement plan as part of the accrued